PROCLAMATION

HONORING THE 2022 CHAMPION FORT BRAGG HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS SOFTBALL TEAM

WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg High School girls softball team went undefeated this year and were declared the 2022 champions of the North Central League I; and

WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg girls softball team had a sterling record of 13 wins and no losses in the League; and

WHEREAS, the team made it to the North Coast Sectional playoffs where they took Second Place, the furthest a Fort Bragg softball team has ever gone; and

WHEREAS, this is the first League Championship for the Fort Bragg girls softball team since 2011, a particularly impressive feat since the league has been expanded to include dominant schools such as Clearlake, Saint Helena and Cloverdale; and

WHEREAS, the championship team holds the record for most players nominated for All-League at seven players; and

WHEREAS, League Most Valuable Player Lucy Hendricks led the League in homeruns, triples, stolen bases and runs; and

WHEREAS, pitcher Casitti Baroni led the League in strike outs and earned run average, pitched one perfect game, and two no-hitters; and

WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg girls softball team only allowed 18 runs in League in 13 games; and

WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg City Council wishes to recognize this championship team, its coaches, and its supporters, for a truly outstanding season;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Bernie Norvell, Mayor of the City of Fort Bragg, on behalf of the entire City Council, offer congratulations to the team, coaches, parents, families and supporters of the Fort Bragg High School girls softball team for a stellar performance during the 2022 softball season.

SIGNED this 27th day of June, 2022.

BERNIE NORVELL, Mayor

June Lemos, MMC, City Clerk

No. 11-2022

*